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a zz set. oz.a.aw .ax - = ]. us. • 

RAY, JAMES EARL 4/68 

Australian visa 

44-1987-Sub-C-509 
-E-709A 

..,.B--40SC.. 
E-684 

-806 
-SUB-G-520 

-517 

llAY, JAJIES EARL 4-68 ff-1987-SUB-B--228 
44-1987 

J~ #J4~~A 44-1987-SUB-G-356 
WM ~ -344p2 
age 40 DOB Quin~f or Alton, Ill. 
5'10" 163 to ~-1987-SUB-G-315 
hair brown, poss lbly cut abort -384 
eyes blue -385 
Scars• PrltB: ■mall scar on center of forehead 
and sllllll ■car.on pllm of right hand 
PBI 405 942 G 44-1987-SUB-B-245 

:a:i-l987-SUB-G 
-ll5 

,. . ·-·663 ·, )"11 K 
, L . . . . -sUB-G-431 /, 5 -· ·in:, 'rv:6~ · i0, ;,i, °':) )i;~l·,:-s··w .;i,;,,~~! Ji 
RAY, JAKES EARL 

FBI 405 942 G 

FBI 205 942 G 

I . z r en 7 C . ·7 77 1 

RAY, JAMES E. 4/68 44-1987-Sub-G-348 
-331 

,B-247 
G-376 

-390 

DOB'-------"ion Ill. ➔=!17!{:;,, 
-7,P.~f; 

_ __QQ NOT DESTROY 
-11'!· 0 

'2-.s'Jt-4 

BAY, JAIIES E. 

RAY'.; JAIIES E. 

RAY , JAMES E • 

RAY , JAMES E. 

5-68 44-1987-SUB-E-1022 
-1022A 

6-68 44-1987-SUB-E-1046 

6-68 44-1987-SUB-G-666Apl30 

6-68 

7/82 

2/12/85 

44-1987-Sm-G-682 
p40 

190-0-124 

197-74 * 

BAY, JAIIES E., IIRS. 6/68 44-1987-Sub B-933 

RAY, JAMES E. 

BAY, JAKES EARL 

KAY, JAIIES EARL 

no desc 

I' 

6/3/86 197-74 

ll/7J 44-198? 

4-68 44-1987-651A 
-866 
-791 
-794p7 
-SUB-E-765 

-804 
81dillll!I 
G-524 

-527 
.E-746 

-739 

C 
:r. . . . -556E 

/0_ C. ·1LCt /~\J.r'W'-J G-533 

tt:~\. ~- td.,__ol1.ti'"01'-- :;~g 
f 

d-. ,9 'Hf- -502 
I • -505 

---------
RAY, JAIIES EARL 

RAY, JAIIJ;Z EARL 

RAY, JAMES EARL 

Brushy Mountain Prison, 
Petros, Tennessee 37845 

4-68 44-1987-SUB-G-454 

:1g91. 
-470 
-471 
-474 
-493 
-499 
~ 
rt.-Nt 

' -439 
~ 

-631A 
-414F 
xiii 

■-747A 

[)p /f,#, j},J~J 
il-~~ ~~(,--
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BAY, JAIIES EARL 

BAY, JAIIES EARL 

J7JJ}/3~"' 
I , : 

~~ 

RAY, JAMES EARL 

- ¥WWW@ - a -

4-68 44-1987-SUB-E-688 
-692 

-f/oy 
- '111 

-693 
-660 
-699C 
-699 
-818 
-813 

A-2 , 
,, -6.!if 
f-843 
ft-5S t]> 

. . -§JIB-B-368A 
µ:b ~~. =-- ~ .s.:S"' 

6-68 

j). ;;i..;,~ 

44-1987-SUB-G-665A 
p91 

44-1987-SUB-G-665A 
Backgroual---------------------------- p84 
(1955 Post Office Money Order Arrest) 

44-1987-SUB-G-665!; 

Veterans Adm. records----- 44-1987-SUB-G-71:l;'#i 

44-1987* 

• 'It,/ 

K.:'{tp 
/YI -.91 
G-693pl8, 

Mp30 
B-1059p2 

/ B-1114 
P-8-~ 

RAY, JAIIES EARL 6-68 44-1987-SUB-G-666Apl30 
pl33,131,58, 
pl23, 137 

615 N. Water St., South Elgin, Ill. E-1042A 
-11-5 

Prior Employment-----------,.-,.----­
INllATE FILE----------------------
National Service Life Insurance 

G666Apll4 
G-706A 

-745 
-749 

B-1046 
~-4A 
--G-666Apl09 
G-665Apl05; 

pl06,107 
-665Apl9 
-665Ap96 

RAY, JAMES EARLE 5/468 44-1987-Sub-E-738 

.IUY --lAMES --~ 

IA y • .1AIIBS .IAaL 

-iilb 119 451 43 
RAY, JAME.s EAR!.. 

Alt::GED PLOT 

• JR. 

3/8/85 

5/68 

197-74-2 

AVou N WILL AGAINST AND l'El 
• IArrs. n~SSEr; STATE 

1:.. SENATOR 
r, .- -

.SC . LC ... • I 

RAY, JAMES EARL- 4/68 . 44-1987-Sub G-328 
-332 
-335 

E-553 
G-336 

DOB'------- lton, Ill. -390 
E-593 

-599 
-597 
-568 

SEE NEXT Be CARD G-330 
-405 
-412 
._415 
-416 

,- :.. , , , ·: ;i.771yas -425 
/).Ji.A,d..,;,.~ J,...J.J, :a:+-c"!>-'- f .;_ ;;_ ;.,v6 

Y, JAMES EARL 7-68 44-1987-SUB -318A 
t:-J'E 

-J'Pi 
l/,/l✓y?f-/#.fl,1/ 

Major Case Prinst · .S~Sri-;;/y'7 
Ray•s Interview 3-13-69 ~3-14.69 44-1987-SUB-M440 

445 
jl/6P 44-rr:b-H-411 

6/68 65-SBQ-6 
5/68 175-.1_6-l 

RAY, JAMES EARL 6-68 44-1987-SUB-G-682 
pp3,6,7,8,9,15,17, 
19,21,36,40,44,54, 
64,61,68,72,73,74, 
82,83,84,85,88,90 
91,93,95,9~,100,101, 

.. :fl,J:~lrli~t~?tt 
- -788 

-801A 
44-1987-SUB-J-104p6, 7, 

· pS,9,10,11 
pl0,33,34 ,12,13,14, 

L
--- 36,37,38, 15,16,17, 

,,.·- / I. ~ , 1 39,40,421 18,19,20, 
--,so {/t '). _.,J,:." 1 :._ _:,~l,23a,25 

')I// ', t'.........--ci ,__._,___, ::F-+,cv- p. ~,7,28,29, 

RAY, JAMES EARL 5-68 

5/68 

27?J.J't5 
I ( I ( I ' I 

~~ W,;'::):d-:c:,,,,- f' 

,,,... - ... -- -- - --- - - . 
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4/4/68 

.AIRTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, ll'Bl 
ATTENTION: J'BI LABORATORY 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

SAC, MEJIBIS (44-1987) (P) 

UXSUB, aka / 
John Willard;\' 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM 
CR 

(00 Meaphis) 

Subaitted herewith in separate enclosure is the 
clothing Dr. KING wore at the tiae of the shooting. This 
was removed at St. Joseph Hospital in Memphis and broqht 
to the Memphis PD by Det. E. s. BBRKLEY, Meaphis PD, and 
turned over to SAC ROBERT G. JEJfSBN. Preliminary examination 
indicates what appears to be bullet entry in collar of 
shirt and collection of large aaounts of blood on clothing. 
Tbis being subtllitted to Laboratory as possibility exists 
it may determine point of entry at which bullet entered 
KING's body. Laboratory also conduct serolog7 examination 
and any other examination deemed appropriate by Laboratory. 

3 - Bureau (Enc 1) 
(1~l - Memphis 
·aoJ:mnr 
(4) 

1,111.Lr 

(A IR FREIGHT-) 

)I-'/ - I q l'1-~;! - 13-( \ 
·1 

I 
I 
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AIJlTBL AM 

TO: DIIIICIOJl, Pal 

FBOII: 

ATTJI: IBI LAJIOU.TOR'f 

SAC, DDIIIS (44-1987) P 

UlfSVB, Aka. John Willard; 
IIABTIH LUraBA XIlfG, JR. - 'flCl'IM 
CITIL RJGIIU 

00: DJOlllIS 

Subaittecl herewith is black box With caption 
"Browninc Shots.,.., a1t1-, Ptatola, 11a-r Rifle .. appearinc 
on top of box. At end of box appean label bearing lfuaber 
130712 with aarkiac "0ll1ber 201'." Further deacriptive data 
on this label diaeloeea it ill Browniac high-powered rifle, 22" 
barrel, light with aisbta, grade 8afar1, and SJf 44491&. 
PosaibilitJ exiata that nuaber •1 read "4Y44Z5. •• 

Inside box ill Belli11gtoa Gl••--t•r rifle, llodel 760. 
Huaber appeariag on rifle la~,!. Rifle beara Redfield 
Tube Sight 2X7X .. In addition, box coataina clip wbicb na 
rellOftd froa weapon by SA o. v. JODIO•. Also contained in 
box is shell caaias Which •• NtlllOnd from weapon by SA o. V. 
JODSOll' and SAC a. G. JrmJI. Alao in box ill package of Peters 
high velocity center tire cartridgea; nine cartridges in case, 
eleven empty slots. 

Thia •terial recovered by Inspector If. B. ZACIIARY (JfA), 
lleapbia Police Depart-at, in area 1•adiately in front of 
424 Soutb Jlain Street. 'ftlia is location canipe .AaauNaent Co. 
Box in which rifle eoatained waa p&rt1a11, obacurecl and covered 
by blanket of green herringbone type •terial. Thill blanket 
also recoyered bJ I•pector ZACIIABY. It is noted blanket baa 
80ll8 ■ud atai• thereon. Inspector ZACIIARY adwiaed blanket 
ta not propert1 of rooaing house at Wllioh UK8UII ataJed. 

k IIUUAU (Bile. 
. 1 )IIDPJUS 

~ RGJ':mJ 

(4)t--

~ 

';)J-<. 

i 1- 1911-JJ,d ~:B,~ 
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B 44-1987 

DQUUT OY LABORATORY 

Laboratory requeated to exaatne all poeaible place. on 
rifle, scope, cartriclgea, and box for poaaible eYidence of finger­
prints. 

In conaectioa with encloeed blanket, Laboratory refl\le■ted to 
aubait to aoil exaalnatioa aince ewidence of soil appears thereon. 
Aleo determine, if poaailtle, •tare of ccapoaitioa of blanket, as 
to whether it la ayntbetic or aaillal fiber. If po11111ble, deteraine 
percentage of content, if it ia a ■ind type coapoaitioa, cotton fiber, 
woolen fiber, or ayatbetic fiber. Also advise if possible any 
Jutowledge anilable to Laboratory as to poaaible •au.facturer of 

blaaket. Any otber appropriate exaaination in comtection with thia 
blaaket should be coadu.ctad by tbe Laboratory. 

. ., 

\,. ,__.._,....a..,.J.a.>~-~ ·.'1 ~~., 
.. ' 

· ,.,r ·•I.',., ·~_;:1-. \~: ~,. ~~-.:. ~-\;;, ~- ·J:·•~ 
," 

J\. : ...,;,"S,.,._,_;~ '::-,) ' ~' 
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li<,, a~<).£Jq ~.fdt~g•:,q .d.n ·•;,d~i • .,,:{v -:,:i b,g,1c:t.\i,pS"1 ~,:-:ro:i.s·.r.,.r;u_. 
-'iC¥ l't 'le 9:).f'"ii.d.v·c:- ·•:\.Hel?.c.)< '1,;'l .1: .. d h1H. ,t1()~>:}:"!J'l.8;·, °'')fl_o'. ,1 <J.1'1·:·:. 

:,.~ t·L:c."j,;<;::,Yf \:""' _:jS"'.1,:;dc4r ,::t".,)Iff·~it-i b,-➔aOJ~n:~ r;j rw an.i:t!>O.C:i.L~O .rt~ 
~1.i':.r,--it;,,t]j' c;7*.\f'J~t-~~;; [J.;_:!e t:.,1 ,,t(,rf')f.2tJ'.:"s r1~-,r,Lfl: 'ii'.~:-ll'-'"~rr.;:~!.SXa .f.f(l~i r,~r J;t . .f!f'.i.t-;~!=· 

,:r:il 't ~~ f./.:··'..t-t .r;; d '/ ):) ft,.< J .j 1 ~~' H .. ,!'.l{?!) 1~ . .- 9·11} f ;.:;_; .. t_ .,, f.: .k r..1-t. 't.ia(Jt({ l ,t .. (;r;.l :::~;.: ,-; J ~:- . : / 
;;. · i ~;: ~ ~;;;t· .:;b ~ :,} ,d fH:;;, :,1. 'J. l . •:: ::-id ~ 1 J Rr:d:n:1; ·1G ::.> l: j &di fi'{B Bi :t .t ·1.ss:i :\· •),( <fv · ,,t 

,1:,;;r;L: u;i'J,,r;, ,a;.titaoq_;ri:O!) ')•~n::t bsx.l:ti ii at jJ 11 ,:..w:trt•.<) '1, ',.,,S.th·!·~•.,~:; 
~~:·: ~ r;,~l d t aaoq 1..t 9,::~ t v f)f; ~ ,el I\ • -i st! i. ~i ~: .. { 1 ~: .. Ji :i" !!- 'i~l "1t.) f ·':t~·,sJ J: ,._ t1, t:, .' ~)1_ 1;~~ 

, ,, ''.H"',.u:i!,s·irJttfim e.idJ,1ao(} <:.:t an x·1oj.s~rod£ .. ' :·,1 •J.(d-.~ :1w:1:2 P~1hcJ_:ll'": ,;:; 
cl .. ud i.U·.c:.' not,· •)fl'.,_,;,:) r.t '."r,:;;_~s:-i.h:.i~XS -9:IR1·1t.1ora;_q1i '.i!'o;·jo \:"U:, J,::.;-;,.:;;;J,·, 

.. ~--!1..>:?'J;·.i;_J{!:;~~~ f.r.d-; •~if"i brjJ~::..u.S-,.n·o'O 4j{j b},:t,.Ua J ~:-~\·~ih}::; 
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11B 44-198? 

UQV.IS'1' OP FBI LA.BORA10RT 

Laboratory requested to proc- all -terial within 
this outer coapartment for fingerprint■ and conduct any other 
appropriate Laboratory examination to aaaiat Meaphia in 
ascertaining Where this •terial caae troa. 
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AIRTBL 

TO: DIUCl'Oa, FBI 
ATTII: .PBI LABOBATOllY 

P.ROJI: SAC, IIDPIIIS (44-1987) P 

UJISUB, Aka. John Willard; 

4/4/88 

MARTIJI LVnlBR Jt11'0, J1l. - VICTIM 
CR 

AIRTEL #2 

Re Airtel #1 aubldtted tbi• date, Attn: FBI Laboratory. 

ln separate container there ill IJUlaitt.tct\_.cond item 
recovered by Inapector If. B. ZAalARY (lfA), •pl,Jia PD, in same 
area as rifle submitted in prior Airtel. Tilt• sipper bag was 
recovered in area in front ot 424 South Main•Street. Business 
located at tbia address la C&nipe Allm-nt Co. 

Individual items in blue zipper bag, 20 x 30 inches, bave 
not been individually marked. They were all, however, recovered 
by Inspector ZACBA.aY. Content• of bag are as follows: 

(l) In outside sipper coapartaent is one -11 magnetic tack 
bawr. 

(2) Sraall needle-noae type pliers bearing sales tag, or 
identifyiq tac, on bandle Wbicb reacta either "Coapage" or 
"R011page" Hardware. 

(3) Georgia-Alabaaa Standard 011 aap. 

(4) "C~•••rcial Appeal," lfeapbis newspaper, firat section only, 
1-ue of April 4, 1968. it/_ !t/11-~tJJ-8-,3 
(5) Standard 011 u. s. 
3 BVBBA.V (be. 
1 IIBIIPBl 8 B.GJ': U ( 4) 
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llB 44-1987 

bills. Also encloaed berewi'th are prints of BESSIE RUTH 
BREWER tor elia~ution purposes. 

2 
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D 44-1987 

When opeaecl, blue l,ag baa inaert and encloaed in inNrt 
ia one roll of toilet paper. 

In bag proper ia a set of binoculars, Banner bFll, 
binocular case and a box in which binoculars in case ong. 
Binoculars carry magnitJiDI' 7 x 35 and llo. DQ408664. ,,,, .... 

(2) Gillette abaving kit - razor, lotion, foaay cream.. 
Right Guard, lle&da Up - appears purchased frc.. Oliver Re:a.11 Drug 
Store, WbitAaven, Tenn., price $1.89. 

(3) Gra7 paper sack bearing York Arma Co. price tag $41.55, 
dated 4/4/68. Thia appears to be bag in which binoculars purchased. 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(8) 

(9) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 

(15) 

(16) 

(17) 
Price $1.10. 

(18) 

One White and yellow checked towel. 

One White handkerchief, no lawadry aark. 

Tube Colgate toothpaate 

Pair black sock■ 

3 oz. can Right Guard 

6-Tranaistor Channel Jlaater Radio 

Bottle Bufferin 

String belt, gray in color. 

Brtta lcreaa 

Bottle of one-a-day Titaains 

Casbaere Bouquet bar of soap 
bearing label "Member Friendship Inn" 
Bair braab 

Dial Soap 

Bead and Shoulders Sballpoo bearing-Liggitt-Rexall #1678, 

Can Kiwi brown polish 
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IIE 44-1987 

(19) PalaoliTe Bapid Shave with Liggitt Re:xall #3478, 794 

(20) Looae button, maroon color 

(21) Tooth brush and safety razor 

(22) llennin Afta 

(23) CaBl8o Sllllall toilet soap 

(24) Two bobby pins 

(25) 2 cans Schlitz beer in paper sack. 

UQUBST OJ' LABORATOBY 

Laboratory requested to arrange for appropriate latent 
fingeprint exaaination of all items contained herein, as well as 
exterior and interior of blue bag, various and sundry iteas 
enclosed inside bag, and various cmapartaents. Consider all for 
possibility latent fingerprint examination. 

In addition to latent exaaination, Laboratory should 
conduct any appropriate Laboratory exaaination that will assist 
Memphis in deteraining manufacturer and distributor of any of 
items encloaed in blue bag. 

See next page for additional Request of Laboratory. 
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4/4/88 

AIRTBL 

10: DIBSCIOR, l'BI 
A:ll&lft'lOW: 1'81 LAIIOU'IORY 

ftlOII: MC, OIIPBIS (44-1987) (P) 

BUBJBCT: UK8UB, aka 
.John Wi llal'd; 
IIAJlTIJf LUTDR XltfG, .ra. -
VICTIM 
CB 

(00 -pllie) 

Subllitted berewitll macler •parate COftr ia tbe 
bullet wllicb was reacwed fl"OII Dr. ICIIIO's body. It is 
recaue•ted tile Laboratory perfona tbe nece11aary exaainationa 
to detenaiae if tilts bullet caae troa tbe rifle beia,r 
subaitted. 

In addition to item -nttoaed above, tlaere 1a 
nbaitted herewith 3 aeparate $20 bills beartas the following 
.. rial number•: 

7ederal lte .. Z'ft Rote 
Series 1983 .A a ft4002844A 

l'ederal .... Z'ft 1fote 
Seriu 1983 A SB 818184883.A 

Federal ReNrYe tfote 
Seriea 1983 SIi 106445143.A '✓ ":I -Ii J? ~ Ju/; -l-f 
ft ... were recei•ed froa asaIB BUTH .BDIIR at 

flop houll8 111 wbich captio•d nbJect eta:,ed. Jin. BRB'IBB 
advised aubJect paid lier tllia date shortly after 3:00 P.U. 
with a $20 bill. 8!ae doe■ aot know which of tbeae $20 
bills subject used. Tllerefore, Laboratory requested to 
baYe neceaeary latent exaatnation conducted on theae $20 
~- Btareau (I-Package) (Knes S) - -- --
'. 1 1- Meapbia (i"') ( / 

i<JJ :anr I,\"'"'/ (4)✓' 
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AIBTBL 

TO: DDUrl'OR, FBI 

l'BOII: SAC, JIDPIIIS (4"-191'7) (P) 

UllStm, aJla 
Joma W:L1Jarcl 
IIAaTDf UJ'1'DR KDIO, Jllq' • VICTDI 
CIVIL Jt1Glft9 
(00: IIIDBIS) 

4/5/81 

ATl'lfa l'BI LIBCIIATCllY 
PIIO'l'OGIIAPBIC SECTION 

Bneloll• f• tile Bur.all are I pbot .... pbio f11a 
pMldl eontaiallls two •11 ...... b of eolw ftla. 

Tb• plao ..... pllll an p&-blarlly of tb• J.aUDOy llllllrJal 
••ta.iaed • -. pt•• of olotbiaa hft atiar tbe ••• ot 
tb• ···••IDation ., IWtTilf UJ'l'Dlt KIJIICI, .m.,, ..,. tbe UIIIUB. 

TH FBI IA.,_.._, ill 1'4Mlll ...... te proo- tlae 
eaoloeed ft.la aad ntva te tbe lllllplal.ll Dt•tatoa t• (10) 
ptau eaoll of tbe no 11en plaotopaph8 ta.lNtn ot tbe 
T-abut &ad _...bona. 

Tile BaNlall la l'tNl-tecl to retain the -tiY­
in tbe nnt additional oopt• wtll be re4111tred. 

Ill •t• of the ut-t ,...,_...,. •ttacbed to tbla 
.... , it la NN&UNtN tilt.a be bandied 1n an upedltlOWI 
•nner. 

i!- av..u (Bao-I) 
~- lleaplll• 

1'08/aop 
(Sgvf 

(JUI) 
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AIRTEL 

TO 

FROM 

• . 

SUBJECT: 

4/5/68 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)(P) 

UNKNOWN SUBJECT, Aka John Willard; 
MARTIN LtrrHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

00: Meapbis 

Enclosed are original and one Xerux copy each of 11 news 
articles re shooting of Victim, 4/4/68. 

All of the enclosed articles appeared in the final edition 
of "The Colllll8rcial Appeal," Memphis, Tenn. newspaper, April 5, 
1968. 

-~~- Bureau (Enc.-22) 
( -1 Memphis 
-·- CB:ME 

(4) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIBTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

.l'ROII: SAC, MEJIPHIS (44-1978) P 

IRJBl:IM 

4/6/68 

Submitted herewith for Bare&•'• information are 
photographs of Dr. IIARTIN l.UTBKB. KING wbicll were taken by 
CALVIlf C. KLLISOM' of the Memphis PD at St. Joseph's Hospital, 
lleaphia, Tenneaaee. 

Bo copies of these photographs are beirag 
retained by Memphis. Request that Bureau prepare additional 
copies and return one copy each to Memph:ta. 

<CY 
BUREAU (Bnc. 
DIIPIIIS 

' 

13) 

RGJ:Blf 

(4~ 
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AIBTBL 

TO: SAC, 8Dll!RGBAII 

JBOJI: SAC, DMPBIS (44-1987)(P) 

t.lNSUB• aka 
John Willard 
MARTIN LUl'RD XDG, JJl. - 'YICTIM 
al 
(00: JIEIIPIIIS) 

4/8/88 

BnclOlled tor B1r■inpaa are 2 photo,rapha of 
JOHN JIUBBART WILLARD taken 4/S/68. Tbeee should be 
exhibited to persona where uuub purcbaeed murder weapon. 

Aleo enclosed 18 a photograph of SA ROBBRT w. 
GCO>Wllf of the ■empbia Office, who one of tile wltneaaea bas 
etatecl r .... bl• tbe unaub. Thia photograph should alao be 
exhibited•• an aid in preparin1 a cOIIJH)llit drawing. 

,,!..,- Blr■ingba■ (Bnc-3) c1- ••pbie 

JCB/acp 
(4~ 

Airtel ~ 

Teletype --------
A.M. ----'----
A. M. S.D •. -----
Spec. Del. ----
Reg. Ma.:.1 --------
t{egistered ----
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Airte]. 

AIRTEL 

TO: SAC t BIIUIINGBAlt 

J'JlOII: SAC, IIDPBIS (44-1987)(P) 

UMSUB, aka 
Joba Willard 
IIABTilf UlTHD l'.Ill'Jt Jll. - 'fie.TIM 
ca 
(00: DIIPB18) 

4/6/88 

Bncloaed tor Birmingbaa are 2 photographs of 
JOHH BUBUBT WILLI.BD taken 4/&/68. Theae abould be 
eXb1b1ted to pereona where unsub pvcbaaed murder weapon. 

Aleo enclosed 1a a photograph of SA ROBIJlT w. 
QO(l)WI:N of tbe llelllJ)hie Office, wbo one of the w1tneesea ha• 
stated .-..elllbles tbe Unsub. Tbi• photograph should also be 
exhibitecS •• an aid in preparing a coapoeit drawing. 

------
Teletype -----
A.M. 

A.M.S.D. -----
Spec. Del. ----
Reg. Ma.:.1 -----
Registered 
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AIRTEL 

TO: SAC, JACKSON 

ROIi: SAC, IIEJIPHIS (44-198'7) 

IIURXIN 

4/6/68 

Enc laaed are 2 coptea of a aeaorandu■ from. SA 
BARLEY E. GYLFB to the SAC, ••ph1a, dated 4/6/68 concerning 
one TOIi DAVIS, South Acres Drive, Hew Albany, lliaa. 

It ia requested that Jackaoa locate and eliminate 
ft)M DAVIS ••• auapect in tbia •••• 

AIUIED AlfD DINODOUB. 

2 - Jackllon (Enc-2) 
(5'· - MeapbiS 

JCH/aep 

(4tz1 
. ---------

.PA-----
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4/6/68 

AIJtTBL 

TO: SAC, DBTIOIT 

l'ROJI: SAC, UIIPJIIS (44-1987) (P) / 
IIURl'.Ilf ·· ·. 

&Deli for Detroit are copi9' 'of 2 signed state-nta 
taken 4/6/68 oa lllarA:IL STBY.D 8LOAX -and WILLIAM Jl'UDBllICX 
TATROB, Jll., th PJIC'a in the VSIIC, Millington, Tenn. 

Thia information cue from 010,llaaphia, Tenn., which 
agency received tbe initial information from PPC SLOAJf, above. 

TATBOB has stated that he believea tbat the stories 
told him by GUY .JOB JlcllILLOX (phonetic) were pure fabrications 
and that he beliena that hie oouin is emotionally unstable. 
TATaOB deacribed llcJIJLLOJf as follows: 

Race: 
Sex: 
Age: 
&eight: 
Weigbt: 
Bair: 
Military service: 

Seara• marks: 

LBADS 

mmtOIT --

'tfbite 
Ila.le 
19 
5' 8" 
155 lbs. 
Black 
Served briefly in USMC, 2 or 3 
yeare ago and received psychiatric 
discharge. 
Tattoo of rabbit or road runner 
(bird) on stomach near naval. 

AT LAJISIIG MICBIGAJf. Locate and interview BBTTr or 
WBMDBLL (poaal&iy Di'BUI) licliILLOJf, parents of this auapect. 

~- Detroit (Bnc-2) 4 /./'-It/ Y7-J!-1dt3·// (!!,)- llelllphia 

CJ'B/acp 
___ r __ 

<tv'f 
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IIE 44-1987 

Mr. llcllILLOJI works at the Motor Wheel, a tacto17 at 
Lansing, Michigan. Obtain background and deacriptiye 
data of their son. Deteraine mental condition, current 
whereabouts, and whereabouts froa 6:00 to 7:00 p.a., 
Thursday, 4/4/68. 

It is felt this interview may greatly curtail 
investigation regarding this suap,ct. 

_.E_ HAZLET, IIICBIGA)I 

Interview GARY 30B llcllILLOB and determine whereabouts 
at 6:04 p.a., Thursday, 4/4/68. Consider obtaining fingerprints 
and forwarding to FBI Laboratory. 
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4/6/68 

AIRTEL AM 

TO: SAC, BIRIIIIGBAJI 

FROM: SAC, IIEIIPHIS (44-1987) P 

MURK:I.N 

For information Biraingball, there are enclosed one copy 
each of three Airtel• from Memphis to Director, dated 4/4/68, 
by which evidence recovered this caae waa traDBm.itted to the 
FBI Laboratory for exaaination. 

~ BIUIJIJJIAM 
(~ MEMPHIS 

RGJ':BN 
(3) /J 

L----

(Bnc. 3) 

FILE;'; N? 
. - ~--'-'-----
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AIRTEL 

TO: 

!'ROM: 

AM 

SAC, LOUISVILLE 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

IRJRKIN 

4/6/68 

p 

In connection with murder ot IIARTIM Lt11'BEll KING, JR., 
Memphis Office receiving various leads which may or may not be 
of pertinence. 

On 4-6-68, Lt. McCAamD, Hoaicide Squad, Memphis, ;,-n. , 
PD, advised this office as follows: / 

He stated be received call froa BOBBJlT LBOlfARD,of // 
Louisville, Ky., who in turn informed bia that a RUSSELL PEACOCK / 
of Shepherdsville, Ky. closely resembles picture of biSwi which 
appeared in local newapaper. He stated PEA<X>CK is an active 
racist in the Louisville area and reported to be member of the 
ICKJC. He allegedly baa been leader of eeveral burnings and arrested 
several times in connection with these by the Louisville PD. 
Memphis indices negative. 

Louisville requested to make appropriate inquiry at 
Louisville PD for any record regarding IUJ8SELL PEAOOCJt; search 
its own indices for information of pertinence, aad thereafter estab­
lish whereabouts of RUSSELL PBAOOCIC on 4/4/68, it being pertinent 
to note that Dr. KilfG..,... mdtlered at approximately 6 p.a. on 
4-4-68. 

A I& D. 

~ BUKBAU 
(l::_J IIEMPJIIS 

' RGJ:BN 
(3) 

l---
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

FUe No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

April 6, 1968 

Re: SAN rrA1'lt' ION WORKERS STRID I 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 
RACIAL MATTERS 

On April 5, 1968, Lieuten&~t E.Ho Arkin, Inspectional 
Bu~eau, Memphis Police Department, Memphis, Tennessee, advised 
that shooting, vandalism and looting continued throughout 
the night of April 4, 1968, and into the early hours of 
April 5, 19686 These disturbances tapered off at approxi­
mately 3 aomo, April 5, 1968, but sporadic sniping at 
police cars, vandalism and looting have continued during 
the day of April 5, 1968. According to Lieutenant E. H. 
Arkin over 115 persons have been arrested in connection 
with this disturbance, over 30 persons injured and several 
policemen were hurt. No de~ths have occurred; however, 
Ellis Tate, a Negro malep age 261 was discovered looting 
a liquor store on the evening of April 4, 1968, and he 
fired several shots at police officers with a rifle and 
was in turn seriously wounded by return fire from Memphis 
policemen. 

Lieutenant Arkin advised tmt this distrubance 
was controlled by 3 a .. m. on the morl!ling of April 5, 1968, 
and that 1,131 IDl9mber~ of the Tennessee National Gua~AX@lL~~> 
on duty in Memphis patrolling streets in cooperation with 
officers of the Memphis Police Dep~rtment, Shelby Count.Jy:ru.-. '.1 ~ 
Sheriff's Office and approximately two hundred members of 
the Tennessee Highway Patrol. INLE- .··.: 

On the evening of April 4, 1968, Frank c. ffllll'<i>tn.an_,_ __ ~-'+--­

Memphis Fire and Police Director, ~nnounced that all city 
and Shelby County schools would be closed April 5, 1968. 
A curfew was imposed by Memphis Mayor Henry Loeb from 
7 p.m. to 5 a.m., beginning Thursday, April 4, 1968, and is 
to continue in effect until further notice. Mr. Holloman 
~nnounced that all liquor stores and night clubs are to be 

11 - ._.. .. , l • •1•• l1Npa111; 1 - •1•, Cllarlenon1 1 - e-a, 1 - NI; 
1 • lllitl a1, lle11plliaJ 1 • llltla ■J• •MIIIYllle; l • UM, lttapllila; 

cl): :::t."tIIC .. tffl~l~)(~~!iiaffl1!1Go=os)(1-157-6&1) 
(l • llf•lM) .____--

8&tpll (la) 

~· .t/;f-l½/7J~-/if. /y 
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SANITATION WORKERS STRIKE, 
MEMPHIS TRNNESSl:R 
u xmnrr O#'C. • :Ja:e:n-:r -vr::< -~_,~ 

closed and s~les of be~:ir, f ill."e~:!!:'mrs ~nd 1 iquor are forbidden. 

Lieute)l]<&ll'ilt Ark bi :ai.d'ii· i~ed thlat attorneys for the 
Southerin Clm:' i:!Slt hrnli Le!%1.Vi:ll®ll:'tFthip C1i..1lPlf®:;r:;®lt!lce (SCLC) and Community 
on the Move for Equ,llllity (COME} r®ql!I\ested permissi©in on 
the morning of April 5, 1968, from Feder~l Judge Bailey 
Brown to perm.it a memori~l march for Reverend Martin Luther 
King, Jr 0 r to oo held ~t Memphis, Te~~essee, on April 7, 
1968, or April 8, 19680 He add~d that Ralph D. Abernathy, 
Vice Preside~t at L~rge, SCLC, ~~~ou~ced on the morning of 
April 5, 1968, that~~~~~ m~rch i~ support of striking 
s~nitation workers will be h~ld i~ Memphis, Tennessee, 
April 8, 1968, reg~~dle~~ of whether Federal Judge Bailey 
Brown issues a restraiA1ling order or K1Jo't. 

On April 5, 1968, Judge B~iley Brown, United States 
District Court, Memphis, Tennesse~, i~sued the following 
Opinion and Temporary Injunction regarding the contemplated 
•rch in support of ~triking :s~~it~tion workers: 

99C ITY OF MEMPHIS f 
h Municipal Corporation, 

ncompla in~nt 

Y
9MA,RTlN LUTHER KING, JR., f 

HOSEA WILLIAMS, REVEREND 
JAMES BEVEL, REVEREND JAUS 
ORANGE, RALPH D,. ABERNATHY a1mi 
BERNARD LEE, all No~=Residents 
of the State of Te~ne~see, 
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SANITATION WORKERS STRIKEs, 
1dJH,lP!!~IS , .. TENiN~~LSR~ • ~-·=~ 

900P IN ION AND TEMPORARY INJUNCTION 

0~Aft,:rr:' thlt)j i~~u~rrac;e} ot th~ trsmpor~ry restraining 
order on April 3, defie,Jnl,rlJtatJrr:t:5' fil(!:ld ~ motion to dissolve, 
and a hearing W~$ h~ld o~ Ap~ll 4. At the inception of 
this hearing it was agreed by cou~sel that, in addition 
to defendants• motion to dissolve the restraining order, 
the Court would at the s~me time, and on the same proof, 
consider the City's applic~tion for ii. temporary injunction. 

n.Followiling the h®~ring, the Court advised counsel 
in chambers that it would issue a temporary injunction 
perm.itt ing the march ultllder subst~lDlt i:&lly the same restrict ions 
as those proposed alnld :submitted to the Court by defendants. 

v~nr. Ma:irt in Luther King, Jr., suffered his tragic 
death l~st evening a!l'lld counsel were called back into 
conference this morning for fur'ther discussion. Counsel for 
the City sta.ted th~t the City llllOW joi!J'llS with defendants in 
their proposal that the m~rch be held ~Dd under the 
restrictions submitted to the Court by defendants. 

Q~It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUOOED and DBCRBED 
as follows: 

~The march will commence on Monday, April 8, 
1968P at 11 o'clock A.Ma or any d~y thereafter provided 
that the defendants, will provide ~t least 24 hours advance 
notice to the pl~i!l'lltiffp the City of Memphis. 

90The l!i\umre:1r of perrsions m~rchirng will be as follows: 

00A., There will be !lllo lim.it&ltion on the number of 
urchers .. 

90B., The 111@1:r'ch~rs will march four abreast and in the 
approximate middle of the street. 
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SANITATION WORKERS STRIKE, 
ME~PHIS .,_?NNESSI~~-==-=·~-

''R.ol!.rfr;[:i of the ~~ll:'«;;;@: St~:n.~t ilnlg at Mason Temple 
at the corner oi: Her1rn~irHfo> :arnlJ,d Po!Ultl!)it;<e»(C:, then north on 
:Hernando to Lind~l!'M r tlh6ID1 w~5it (tillrD Li1~den to Main Street, 
then north on Main St)t'eet to Poplar, then east on Poplar 
to Second Street~ then south on Seco~d Street to Linden, 
then east on Linden to Herna~do, the~ south on Hernando 
back to Mason Temple ~t the intersection of Hernando and 
Pontotoc., 

''Lines of c«:Hnmul!l ic1BJ.t io:n ~mor.g the marchers and 
leaders and cert a iirn support i1ng serv i1C;es will be established 
by walkie-talkie radios ~~d other me~ns. 

9~i.aison will be .established bl!;')tween designated 
leaders of the march and such loci!ll officials as the 
agencies concerned sh~ll designate. 

v~he leaders of th~ m~rcb will select and train 
parade mal"Shtil:s who will wlillk ~longside the marchers on 
both :sides at appropriate int®rvals so lils to keep t be 
marchers in line and to be able to ~dvis~ the local 
law enforcement off ic ial/5\ if aK11y disturbrai.nce:s occur. 

0VV II 

v0All of th~ marchers will h~ve completed the 
march and dispersed by 3:00 o'clock P.Mo on the day the 
march is held., 

0~111 

00The march will b~ ord~rly ?£ll1ld peaceful and other­
wise preserve the high st~nd~rd of dignity and decorum. 
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SANITATION WORKERS STRIKE, 
!'{EM.PH~~ .,_J~NNE~=SBE 

9'Adequa.te police fo:rcei; will be present to 
a!.ccompany the march ~md to ~:l[ll,iJnrt&l.in moving and stationary 
positions bet'!leen th~, mi,rchieli"S (ll\lIT\d the sidewalkso 

,wMarchers of school ~gei will be evenly inter­
spersed with older urchers to the extent reasonably possible. 

vvx1 

11M~rche:rs will not carry objects that could be used 
to do damage to persons or property. 

''ENTER this 5th day of April, 1968. 

/s/ v~ B~ iley Brown 
-=---· chief Judge n 

Lieutenant Arkin ~dded that at noo~ on April 5, 
1968, approximately one hundred members of the Memphis 
AUnisterial Assoc:ia tion visited Memphis Mayor Henry Loeb 
demanding that Loeb immedi~tely settle the sanitation 
strikeo The Assooi~tion Pr~sident, Rabbi James wax, delivered 
a speech attacking Loeb and blaming him for the current tense 
racial situation in Memphis~ 
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SANITATION WORKERS S'.ll'RIKE, 
MEMPHIS TENNESSEE 
-~ .. ~~-=~~~-~ 

Lieute~~nt Arki~ ~dvised th~t sporadic looting, 
arson, and sniping co~ti~ued thlr'oughout the evening of 
April 5, 1968, and thait ~ 62,=year=ald Negro male, 
Roosevelt Jennings, 2443 Elrlridgef m~s shot by a police 
officer when C@l,Ught attemi.pt ing to break into a liquor store 
located at 1249 Hollywood. Lieutenant Arkin added that 
Roosevelt Jen~ings was t~ke~ to the John Gaston Hospital 
and is in sati.sfactory condition. 

Ronald Jo~nson, 111th Military Intelligence, 
Third Army, Memphis, Te~nessee, has advised that the 
Tennessee Nation~l Gu~rd has been i~creased to 3,800 men 
in Memphis, Tennessee. 

Lieuten~nt Arki~ ~dvised that approximately 200 
sanitation workers and their symp~thizers marched single-file 
from Clayborn Temple to Memphis City Hall and returned with 
no incidents occurringo 

According to Lieutenant Arkin, this march was 
completely peaceful. Lieutena.int Arkiln\ ~dded that the curfew 
imposed by Memphis Mayor He!Illry Loeb from 7 p.m. to 5 a.m., 
beginning Thursdayi April 4, 1968, remains in effect. 

This document cont&11 in~ neither recommend at ions 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It i,,s the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it ~~d its contents are not 
to be distributed outside your agency. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI 

Date: 4/6/68 

Transmit the following in ---------------:--:--------1 
(Type in plain te,ce or code) 

Via ___ A_..JR ... T .... I .... J.._, __ _ 

(Prioriey or Meehod of Mailing) I 

------------ -----------------------------------~------- -
TO: DIRICTOR, FBI 

FROM: SAC, DMPHIS (157-1092) (P) 

SANITATION WORDRS STRID, 
IIBMPHIS, TBNNBSSBB 
RM 

OO: Memphis 

Re Memphis a1rt,1 and LHH dated 4/5/68. 

Bnclosed herewith for the Bureau are 11 copies, and 
for Atlanta, Chicago and WFO each one copy of a letterhead 
memorandum. dated and captioned as above. 

Copies are beiDg furnished to u. s. Attorney, 
Memphis, and u. s. Secret Service, Memphis, and to Regional 
Offices of Military Intelligence. 

Sent ______ M Per------
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MB 157-1092 

LEADS: 

ATLANTA, CHICAGO AND WFO DIVISIONS: 

Information copies are being furnished to the 
above divisions due to their interest in MARTIN LUTBBR KING, 
JR., and the SCLC. 

MBMPHIS DIVISION 

Will follow and report pertinent activities re 
instant case. 

-2-
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PLAIN TEXT 

. • 
SUBJECT: 

4/6/68 

AIRTEL 

DIRECTOR, FBI ATl'M: l'BI LABORATORY 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

MURKIN 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

Submitted herewith are additional items recovered in 
connection with the murder of Dr. MARTIN Ll11"HER KING, JR.: 

One pair of men'• aborts. ('Waistband in unstretcbed condi­
tion, one aide, aeasurea approximatelf 11 3/4 inches, which 
would be wa:liitband of approximately 23i inches. Fully 
extended waistband aeasures approximately 17½ inches, one 
side or a total of 35 inches.) 

T-shirt, size 42-44, deaignated "Jockey Power Knit" T-shirt, 
larce size. It appears on visual examination that lower 
portion of T-ahirt baa been cut. 

Laboratory requested to examine T-shirt and shorts for 
any hidden laundry marks and any other examination that may help 
to determine origin of garments. In connection with the laundry 
tape that appears on both the shorts and T-shirt, the number 
02B-6 appears. Since a portion of the left side of each of 
these tapes is missing, the poasibility that the "O" might be 
the remnant of the letter "D" or some other combinations should 
not be overlooked. 

Inquiry of the Albany Office disclose■ tbat the Textile 
Jlarking Machine Co., Syracuse, M.Y., baa a representative, JOE 
COMBS, 5232 Devonshire Dr., Oxenbill, Maryland, Tel. 301-248-6128, 
in residence in OXenhill. COMBS reportedly has the ability to 
determine on inspection of laundry marking tape as to whether or 

( <1:t: 0L ... _. not tbia is type tape produced by hia company and type of machine 
i ,·> . . producing same. 

,.. . .(.,~~•·· ... 
fs. r' •••••••• 3 - Bureau (Enc.- ) 
, . . r· l - Albany 
t · · '' ··tf· - Birmingham 

.,, .... - Memphis 
. . GJ :IIE 
. ······,1) 

'.,•,t1LJ ••• __ (}1 ~ 1/ 
SEn,:-.;. ·' • -~--~ r,.li 
INDE~·- t _;_}. _ ~~ r 
FILED--.-~-----
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MU 44-1187 

1 Request that Laboratory prior to conducting its examinations 
arrange for CX>llBS to view tape. 

~ f':J. In addition, there is sublllitted herewith one board wbicb is 
1,x{' part of a window sill in window of bathroom at 432 i South Main, 

7 ( from which it appears that fatal shot was fired. 

Laboratory requested to examine board to aecertain any 
possibility of breech powder burns or -s, other identifiable 
marking■ tbat uy be made by weapon in queation. Possibility 
that recoil marks may appear on board. Texture ot board wa■ 
auch that no latents of significance could be developed. Suggeat 
however that tbe Bureau reexamine for possibility latent• might 
be developed by Pill. 

,/ e/ In addition, there is submitted llerewitb five car~s 
_i.J{ \ appropriately identified of various latents lifted by repreaenta­

t:.'-;; tives of the Memphis PD. These latent• should be examined ~Cf /I, against any latents developed in examinations conducted by PBI. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI 

Date: 4/6/68 

Transmit the following in --------=----=-=-~---;--;---------, 
(T'YJ>e in plain te:.d or code) 

Via ____ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ AM 
(Priority or Method of Mailin&J I ______________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: SAC, ALBANY 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

MURKIN 

p 

Note aIANGED title. Previously carried under 
"Assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR."_ 

All offices receiving copies of this Airtel note that 
Bureau has designated above caption as approved code word for 
investigation dealing with murder of Dr. KING. 

Information under above caption should pertain only to 
investigation that may have bearing on identifying subject instant 
caseo All other information pertaining to racial incidents; and 
racial activity.arising out of assassination Dr. KING should not 
be submitted under above caption, but should be submitted by 
interested offices under the appropriate caption pertaining to 
Racial Matters. 

In addition, all offices in receipt of this information 
should re-canvass any Criminal Informants, Security Informants, 
and Racial Informants for possible knowledge concerning assassina­
tion, with specific emphasis directed toward informants in known 
hate groups • 

ARMED & DANGEROUS. 
ALL COPIES AIR MAIL: 
2 ALBANY 
2 ATLANTA 
2 BIRMINGHAM 
2 BOSTON 
2 BUFFALO 
2 CHARLOTTE 
2 CHICAGO 
2 CINCINNATI 
2 DALLAS 
2 DETROIT 
2 JACKSON 

(44) 

2 KANSAS CITY 
2 LOS ANGELES 
2 MILWAUKEE 
2 NEWARK 
2 NEW YORK 
2 PHILADELPHIA 
2 RICHMOND 
2 SALT LAKE CITY 
2 SAN FRANCISCO 
2 SEATTLE 

SPRINGFIELD 

';.· r -- --------

,,.--
Approved: ---r--.,.....-~-•-'-_,..~~~~ Sent ________ M Per --------

~ 
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Director 
United States Secret Service 
Department of the Treasury 
Washington, D. C. 20220 

Dear Sir: 

March 20• 1967 

The information furnished herewith concerns an individual who is believed to be 
covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning Presidential pro­
tection, and to fall within the category or categories checked. 

1. D Has attempted or threatened bodily harm to any government official or employee, 
including foreign government officials residing in or planning an imminent visit to the 
U. S., because of ~is official status. · 

2. D Has attempted or threatened to redress a grievance against any public official by other 
than legal meaDR, 

3. D Because of background is potentially dangerous; or has been identified as member or 
participant in communist movement; or has been under active investigation as member 
of other group or organization inimical to U. S. 

1 4. O-U, S. citizens or residents who defect from the U. S. to countries in the Soviet or 
Chinese Communist blocs and return. 

5. D Sujrersives, ultrarightists, racists and fascists who meet one or more of the following 
criteria: 

(a) D E'j{dence of emotional instability (including unstable residence and 
employment record) or irrational or suicidal behavior: 

(b) D Expressions of strong or violent anti-U. S. sentiment; 
(c) D Prior acts (including arrests or convictions) or conduct or statements 

indicating a propensity for violence and antipathy toward good order 
and government. 

6. D Individuals involved in illegal bombing or illegal bomb•making. 

Photograph D has been furnished D enclosed D i~ot available 
D may be available through -------------------------

1 • Special Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s) 
I.:'\ U.S. Secret Service Cincinnati 
vcincinnati . • • 

(1) 
Ohio 

Very truly yours, 

CGA/m:~i.li)~ Enclosj,,J--- (Upon removal of classified enclosures, if any, this transmittal form 
becomes UNCLASSIFIED.} 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .. 

REPORTING OFFICE I OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE • I INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

• TITLE OF CASE 
3/20/67 2/4 • 3/8/67 

REPORT MADE BY 

By 

SA CLIFFORD O, ANDERSON 
UNSUB; CHARACTER OF CASE 

J'OHN KENNETH MADDEN! 

EXTORTION 

Iu."FERENCES : 

Cincinnati alrtela to Bureau.mted 2/7/67. 2/9/67. 
and 3/8/67. 

and 3/8/67. 
Bureau letters to Cincinnati. dated 2/27/67. 3/1/67. 

Los Angeles letter to Cl 
captioned "JOHN MADDEN (phonetic)• 
Los Angeles file 62-0. 

LF.ADS: 

LOS ANGELES 

AT LOS ANGELES I CALIFORNIA 

ti• dated 2/17/67. 
TION CONCERNING 11 

• 

Pending over one year D Yes No; Pending prosecution over six months D Yes No 

2-Bureau (9-46281) 
1-USA, Cincinnati 

SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE 

1-U. s. Secret Service. Cincinnat 
l•Los Angeles (Info) 

lb-Cine nnati (9-2120) 
u . v/ , xet,,.~ r<"tt··,·· .. ~ r .. (A1,•,l,, 

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations 

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

i;.earched ~ _ 
Ct • • ••••••• •••• ••a ~,erzahzed. 
lndexed ...... . _] __ L_ 
li'iJ.edrT ._ --~,¥~ - .... 

I 
TYPED BY 

mau 
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Inf01ll18tion copy of thia report to Los Angeles 
inasmuch as subject bas been in contact with the Los Angeles 
Office and still may be in that territory. 

CINCI?~TATI 

AT COLUMBUS, OHIO 

Will contact U. s. Secret Service Agent ROBERT 
MANPEL who possibly has information concerning subject. 

AT CINCINNATI, OHIO 

T _,.,., Upon receipt of Bureau Lab Reports, will discuss 
case with AUSA, Cincinnati. 

AIH.INISTRATIVE: 

Cincinnati files set out previous information 
conceming victim in case captioned ".JOHN KENNETH MADDEN, 
INFORMATION CONCERNIOO", Cincinnati file 100-1S679, and 
in cases captioned "SPARTACIST, IS - C" in which victim 
was interviewed at Columbus, Ohio, 2/14/66, "SPARTACIST, 
IS - C" THREAT AGAINST VICE PRESIDEN.r, VIDEM, INFORi.'f.AnON 
CONCERNING (IS), which file contains information furnished 
by MADDEN on 2/3/66, conceming SPARTACIST and .JOHN MICHAEL 
HOUSER. 

ROBERT MA?-.'PEL, Special Agent in Charge. U. S. 
Secret Service, Columbus, Ohio, advised on S/16/66, that 
victim telephoned his office and said he was contemplating 
a trip to 'Washington, o. c., that he may call the ~ite 
House or .Justice Department. On S/17/66, Reverend ROBERT 
TRUMP of the North Community Lutheran Church, Columbus, Ohio, 
advised MADDEN appeared in his office and requested money 
for gasoline in order to leave Columbus and go west. MADDEN 

• B • 
COVER PACE 
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told Reverend TRUMP that he had become overco:na by pressures 
brought upon him. because of communism. 

On 3/10/67, the Attorney General's Office, 
State of Ohio, conducted a limited investigation because 
at present victim published a typewritten newspaper known 
as "The American" which is ultra-right and attacks subversive 
groups. 

An c:ctra copy of this report is being designated 
for the Bureau for dissemination to U. s. Sec~et Service, 
Wa::;hin0ton, D. C. One copy is bci~ furnished U. s. Secret 
Service, Cincinn.nti, Ohio, uith FD-376, in view of app.:tront 
emotional instability and irrational behavior on tbe part 
of MADDlli1. 

- Cit -
COVER PACE 
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Report of1 

Date, 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l•USA, Cincinnati 
1-u.s. Secret Service, Cincinnati 

SA CLIFFORD C. ANDEl\SON 
3/20/67 

Olflce, CINCINNATI 

Field Office FIie I: 9•2120 Bureau FIie I: 9•46281 

Character, 

Ut"KNOWN SUBJECT; 
JOUN KENNETH MADDEN• VICTIM 

EXl'OO.TION 

On 2/4/67, victim fumished letter he received 
postmarkod Norwalk, Ohio, 2/3/67, containing letter 
set out "Madden;Your days are short Death!" followed 
by insignia two sickles and letters M-2-1. Loni 
View State Hospital received two aimilar letters to 
effect that victim, an employee of hospital, must go. 
Second lotter allegedly written by LTh~ P. RACU.YITZ, 
Spartacist Party, Columbus, Ohio, demanding victim's 
dismissal as State Employee. This letter contains 
same insignia and letters. Laborat: results set 
out. Victim described l-M, non I ~t Knoxville, 
Tennessee, residence 910 Clinton Spr~•• Cincinnati, 
Ohio. 

- p -

DETAILS s 

This document contains netther recommendations no~ conclusions of the FBI, It 111 the property of the FBI and 111 loaned to 
your agency; 11 and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency, · 
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..i/ 

On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

2/J.S/67 ~~---------
1 

Ce Febnsuy 4, 1967, tlds office n=e1"tff a tet.• 
phaoe call fTOCI a Jcml MADGD, 910 Clirleoa Sprh,g• .... 
Aprt•nt 12, Cilldmlat t I Qaio• 1D which be ateted 1- bad 
Juat nce1Ye4 n estort1oo aote aad requested• iatft'View. 
a. •u interrifted at: the Cioc1anat1 Offtee by Special Agee 
cxos;-s ,. 11%111 • ti. .... dq amt fumubed the follow1D1 
tafonl&t1oa s 

MADtrJRI atated be r• • aewspaper 1a Columba• • <llio • 
froa r>.~r • 195S, tllrough March, 1966, cit led ·'Tlle .Americu,.. 
This p\lbllcat:ion •• etrongly aat.1•<--.miatlc aad IW)Dml 
at.oted he recot.nd 118117 fa-.orable nactiosas • aot onl7 1D mid 
eroad the Co~ area, lnJt: througbQ\& the COUAtl'7'. · 'DU.8 
favorable naetlaa 11:&temified >'.Jalmmt'• atta~ka • Coamauniat:ics 
£acticc8 am he said he recelwcl aeveral anpleasaot t•lephoae 
caU. ad verbal taut• fRII aaonymovs 1od1v1duala 1a tb4' 
Col.a:abta area darle$ tbu ptrlod. F,.ADDER atat•d the oo or 

"'"· about 1"e1n:uuy l. 1966, b ••• dri,riag t:o Clnelaad • <lllo .. 
to MU Vlce h'Mident BUJ'Elr 11.llMPBUY &lw a apee¢b 1ra trust 
oity. Sffffal atlas ocaide the olty • oa Jloate 22 eaterbg 
CJ.evelud, )'..l.!Jl)DJ Hid four •hf.t• ·" pu11od ap ...-u. bi.a 
cu• _. rolled dom a wi.Rda _. two plato1 ahoca wr. ft.red 
a MA?DD. laotla •U•ina Ida. 

U.ter tlae- Sac:ident la Clffeland, MADUa retuoed 
to Col.am1>a aa4 cootlaued wltb Id• newspaper for ab.oat thirty 4.,._ before family preaaUN caused h1a to giw 1C up. Be t'b• 
left Cola'bua for about f1• aoatba nd Ifft- to caworaia 
where be falc be 11fO\lW M Nfe frca the •'prea..-.."" tut •re 
"8ildiq up. MADtma atatN he •td DOC report tb... ..,..._ .... -
to eitlau ci. .. lice or M7 1'..SCal o.rs•:lsactoD. 

2/4/6 7 at Cillc Saacti • <llio 

SA OZOIGK 3. a.1111/ald 

. File# _ __,,Cl=-'f,.,_• __ 2_l,20 _____ _ 

2/t/67 by· ________________ _ ~te dictateo_ _______ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 

it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 

< 

•. 
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MADDEN left California and set up residence 
in Cincinnati• Ohio, the latter part of June , 1966, and 
currently lives witb•hia mother at 910 Clinton Springs 
Avenue. Since moving here he had not encotmtered any 
difficultiea until be bad to settle an automobile claim 
in Colu:rbua OD January 31, 1967. KMfOPll claims that dlf.le 
walking in downtr--u Columbus OD the date named he encountered 
a MICHAEL RCUSER, who MADDEN claim ia the chairman of the 
''Spm:tieut" organizati00 in Coluabua, along with two other 
m:,n; cae a tall blond, and the other a abort, stocky JUQ, 

about 21 years old. Ml\ODEN aaid that HOUSER call•d to him 
and stated 11-Iey MJ.DDEN, 1 aoe you're baelt. I've got aorae• 
tbi.ng I've got to tell you.·~ HOUSER then proceeded to 
tell MADDEN wr.ere be lived, where he worked, hour• be 
worked, and the scores he taade OD h1a Civil Service 
Elutmination. Mf~Dl!N d1d not take thia aerioualy and 
did not report the incident to any authorities.· 

MADDF.N la employed as ,m attendant at Loogview 
Boopital and claims the auperiotendeat had received two 
notes requesting 1-f.'.DDEN' a diam.aaal. MADDEN advised he 
received a typewritten Doto at hi.I residence about three 
week& ago• posturked Columbus• atating , ·cet out '1 

.- Be tore 
th• letter up acd coaaidered it • joke ... 

Ibe foll.wiog deacriptioG vas obtained of MADDEN 
through interview Gd peraOI\Al observation: 

Name 
&esidence 

TelepbOL'le 
Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 

- ..., 

Jon..'t &'.ENMETB 1-'~Dnt 
910 Clinton SpriDga Avenue• 
Cin.:J.cn:iti. Quo, Apt.,• 12 
281-6333 
1'"h1te 
Vo]a 
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lleight: 
Weight: 
Hair: 
Duild: . 
Education: 

Marital Status: 
Relatives: 

. Mother 

Brother 

Brother 

5'7" 
lSO pounds 
Blond 
Medium 
Bi~h school plus 2 19ar• home 
college study 
Separated 

EMILE MADDEN 
910 Clinton Sprlnga Avenue 
Cincinnati 
Professor JERRY MADDEN 
Ohio University 
A thens, Ohio 
..TAMES RI CHARD MADDEN 
Knoxville, Tennessee 

The letter which Mr. MADl>SN produced was postmarked 
Norwalk, Ohio, 2/3/67, addressed to J'OIIN X. MADDEN, 910 

;,, Clinton Springs Avenue, Apartment 2, Cincinnati, Ohio, 
bearing return initials ex 2/4/67, the letter containing 
bandprinting is aet out u follows t 

"Madden: 
Tour Days are 

Short 
DEATH!" 
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1 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date_2_/_f_J_67 ____ _ 

IU'a. iH1J.E IWiDDI• 910 Clinton Sp:ricg•• 
C1nc1wt1• Oklo. &ppeared at the Cf.nclaoat-.1 Office ef 
tlle n1 aDCl f:araiabecl tile foJ.lold.na illfoma doa to 
SA GIORCE .J. l:LEIII aad Collplaiac Clak &lCIWU> D. 

p £QIVXIBa 

ca .. ei,ruarJ' 1. 1967• a. rec•i••• a 1.ettu 
addreaaed m Iler••• .iomi L HADDEII. 'Ilda letter•• 
poacaarkccl l'•NUl'J' •• 1967 • ac. •• ,.,,,, c. alp code 
47361. 1lle leHer atate4a 

"Baddera 
s.~1ou: Get _, 

or 
IU.e?: 

UL Sat.• 
Wp• 

Ule kt:tar waa a.lped bJ' • ._log of • abie14 
coata1aiDa • etar aad cro••• •.l.ckl•• •1dl tile l•ctera "Jd-1. • 

*•• IIAl>DDI atatad ahe •• aware that IN&' •• 
llad talbd b di• l'JII cacamiJa& dareac.ecwaa let&a~a lae 
ud &,ea 1:ecei•iD&• lecau• 1ae IM,... frigbtenecl lie left 
CillciaDati au told Ilia IIGtiau Ile•• keactin& f.• tM W..t. 
QM. baa ao 14M •• to bu preNAt wlaereab•U• 

Hr•• IIA»»D atate4 faff •• ba4I NG aployed •• 
aa attendant at l.ollpin Stat• ltoapital• kt be told llu 
be W laffll •1scharged froa Id.a poa1Uoa kcau•• of • 
tbrcatniag lath&" Milt te tbe ..,_1atedeat of ·da.e 
LonpletiN Stat• lioap1ca1. SIie ccm■eace4 tut ur - &.u 
Iler ~ nperiatudeat of l.ooplew wu "•c eaong1I -
~ .. 

On · 2/8/67 at-C: .. 1v-..l .. n.M .. t .... t.,..~Ob-1 .. 9------'Flle# 9-212 O 

by. SA C!QBGI Je II.ED 6 CC IICle\JP L s;wll!n,1>J,Jfa,ed_2/'_9_/i_6_7 ___ _ 
Thia document contain• neither recommendollona nor conclu1lon1 of the FBI. II II the properly of the FBI ond II looned to your agency; 
II and lta content, or• not to be dtatrlbuted oulald• rour ogencr. · · ,, 

-
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Hrs. MADD.E.N advised that she is aq;,loyc.d as a 
pnu:tical nurse for a family in Cincinnati, but tihe did 
not care to state the nruae of tbia f4m.117 as tht·y are 
ve::y strict. Mrs. UADDLN further advised ahc could not 
ap<.nd much time being intcrviE.wcd as ahe vas suffc;ring frca 
the flu and bad a doctor's appoiut8":nt. thfl stat~d she 
had no knowledge of her eon JOlUJ &. Mt\00~ 1 a &GsO(:iD.tea 
or friends end b<.: bad been living with ht::.:r at 910 CliAton 
Springs sinc:e he arrived in Cinci.nllati 1n June, 1966. 
Prior to coming to Cincinnati h~r aoo lived in a hotel 
roca in Columbus• Ohio, waa aaploycd in a factory at 
Columbus, and printed hia own n,vspaper 11,iuch us call44 
1'1'he ~rican" and vh.1ch •• anti•caamunia.t. Her aon 
fe(:ls bt:J is rec:Ciriving thrcauntns lettclra ~cauao of b.ia 
"anti•«-ommunlst" activiti~•• 

Mrs. MADDEN stated that .f<mN has bad nervous 
problcc:J eince ha •a very younah, At age 3 he •• hit in 
the ~ad vith a baa.chall bat., Uia father• .ui..~s H4 KAl)J)EH• 
is an alcoholic and contributed to a poor hCIIU situation. 
JOJm dropped out of school after compl~ting 9 or 10 years. 
lie joined the u •.. s. Marine Corps at 17 and as discharged 
because of aDOtional probl~'mS• \."hen be us 21 or 22 he 
ws arrt"ated by the FBI at Knoaville, Tcnn11e1ec on bad 
check cbarg~s." Prior to hi• trial he Jumped bond and was 
the .u.bject of an inveatigation to locate him• Be surrenctencl 
hiluelf to the i1SI at Knoxville· and was aubstQ.llt'ntl7 •cntencocl 
to a tem 1o a Federal priaon under the Youth Corrf:ctioaa 
Act. 

Sile recalls that he acned approximately four 
,-~ara in Fc·dcral penal inatitutiona at Chillicothe• Ohio• 
and Tt:rre Haut«. IntUana. At both izistitution• be:: waa 
giveo plJ1Chiat.ric trt:atment becauae of hia inatal>ilitJ• 

Hrs,~ MAOOEN recalled that .JOliN waa maaied to 
ELIZ,Ut1:m Ht\tllili vhola h" met 1D KnaK:ville, Tfinne8&£:e. 
tbc7 knew ach other a few daya and moved to Cillifomia. 
Mr:a. MAD»ili baa awttr •~.:11 or t.alke:cl co U.u:Ai>i.'Dl ~. 

' ' 
,- • 
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J. 

JOlllt aud U.11.JJ.U .. m are auppoa«ll7 divorce4 now ancl 
ll.lUJl.i'.'l'U 1a soa.ewbcre 1D CaWomia. 

Mra. M.1.DI.l.LN vaa ahoun the lecttir she recel'l'ed 
and asked if the handwriting could be that of ht!r sen. 
!::.he atat«I thot thia was a poasib1Ut7 and chat JOHN could very 
t."Cll N "aick." She statc:d ~ knfN of no one 
1--ho vould want to harm b~r aOD nor cl1d ebe know arq of hi• fr1eada 
or acq--aaintancea -.il.O af.ght 4o t!u.a •• a p:ractic:&1 Joke. 

Mra. MADDDi aaid tba t abe believCKS ber son bad 
bt:m persecuted in his trial at l'ederal court in Knoxville• 
Tennessee, and he bad l>ecm aent up falael:,. She did not th!Dk 
the l Bl tDa quite fair to Jami and because be felt be wou14 
go to pri.aon he jump-4 bond. 

Mra. &1>DEN fura1che4 the follaaing name• and 
addreaae• of relative• of J01DI K. MADDl!N: 

!"at.hers .:L\Hi:.S B. MADD£H • 2722 Bcniger 
St:reet, lll<lXVill•• Tennessee 
JAHLS B.. MADDEN• addreaa 111lf.mowae 
Knoxville• TU\ll081Jee 
iLIZAJmm• addrcaa unknOUQ, 
believed to be lo. eithei- Los 
.41:>&elea or saa J>ia&o, CalUoraia 
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On February 14, 1967, Mrs. JAMES MADDEN, 
mother of victim, telephonically advised Complaint 
Clerk, RICHARD D. Scm.'EIN, that she bad not yet beard from 
her son, JOHN MADDEN. She stated that she did not care 
to discuss this matter any furthor although she will 
advise if ..TORN lets her know where he is. She stated 
she had received no more letters. She also advised that she 
believed additional information concerning her son could 
be obtainesl from the u. s. Secret Service at Columbus, Ohio. 

On February 17 • 1967, victim wrote a letter to the 
Cincinnati FBI Office, postmarked Los Angelaa, california, 
2/1S/67 • which letter is set out as follows: 

"Dear Sirs 

My mother tells ma that your agents think that 
I wrote the "death", letters that I got in the mail from 
the M-2•1. She also tells me that your agents want a 
specimen of my band-writing ••• juat to •ke clear that I 
did not write tba letters. 

"First off leave.., mother alone, abe isn't to 
be involved and aha will not answer any more stupid questions. 

"Second, I will not give you anymore information, 
never again, about anything since your office is trying to 
save face for the com:aunist. No, no, no, I did not write 
the death letters to myself. 

"Third, 1 contacted the FBI here in Los Angeles, 
and a wise guy was:·: on the other end so I hung up. 

"Finally. I will take all necessary action "on 
rq,.own;• against the "Sput!ciata.!' amd the H-2•1. I was in 

-a-
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